

NO. 11-20884

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: APPLICATIONS OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR HISTORICAL CELL-SITE DATA

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas
Houston Division, Civil No. 4:11-MC-00223

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ALLOWS THE UNITED STATES TO OBTAIN A 2703(d) ORDER TO COMPEL A CELL PHONE COMPANY TO DISCLOSE HISTORICAL CELL-SITE RECORDS 3

A. A cell phone customer has no Fourth Amendment interest in historical cell-site records because they are business records created and held by a cell phone provider 3

1. A customer has no reasonable expectation of privacy in business records made and stored at a business’s discretion, and the United States has not mandated that providers generate and store historical cell-site records 4

2. Historical cell-site records have been voluntarily conveyed to the service provider 7

3. Obtaining historical cell-site records is not invasive, and the third-party doctrine is not limited to information that is only minimally revealing 10

B. Compulsory process is subject to a reasonableness requirement, not a warrant requirement 13

C. *United States v. Jones* does not require a warrant for the compelled disclosure of historical cell-site records 15

II. THE JUDICIALLY-NOTICED FINDINGS OF FACT MUST BE REJECTED	19
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE ACLU’S ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATION OF § 2703(d), UNDER WHICH A COURT MAY REJECT AN APPLICATION THAT MEETS THE “SPECIFIC AND ARTICULABLE FACTS” STANDARD	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	26
<i>Application of the United States</i> , 427 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1970)	1, 2
<i>Application of the United States</i> , 563 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1977)	1, 2
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) . . .	27
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 5508991 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	19, 20, 23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	15
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	5, 6, 15
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corporation</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	11, 19
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	11
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Incorporated</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	12, 15, 16
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	27
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>TRW Incorporated v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	26
<i>Taylor v. Charter Med. Corporation</i> , 162 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Anderson-Bagshaw</i> , 2012 WL 774964 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 691531 (D. Md. Mar. 1, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 106 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 536 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 410 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Savides</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1399 (N.D. Ill. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Pace</i> , 898 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(b)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)	25
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)	25
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2711(4)	25
18 U.S.C. § 3731	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 3
47 U.S.C. § 1002(a)	6
Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-414, 108 Stat. 4279 (1994) (“CALEA”)	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>15B Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3919.9 (2d ed. 2011)	2, 3
